Weaken against Singapore dollar 504 (993)

Company

United States dollar

Strengthen against Singapore dollar (256) 4,211

Weaken against Singapore dollar 256 (4,211)

Price risk

The Group is exposed to equity risks arising from equity investments classified as financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss and available-for-sale. Available-for-sale equity investments are held for strategic rather
than trading purposes. The Group does not actively trade available-for-sale investments.

Further details of these equity investments can be found in Notes 15 and 19 to the financial statements.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to price risks at the end of the
financial year.

ANNUAL REPORT 2018   I P C O  I N T E R N A T I O N A L  L I M I T E D   82

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 30 april 2018
(CONTINUED)

32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(i) Market risk (Continued)

Price risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis for price risk

The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 30% (2017: 30%) change in the quoted equity prices from
the end of the financial year, with all variables held constant.

Increase/(Decrease)
2018 2017

Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group
Listed in Singapore
- Increased by 30% (2017: 30%) 12 162 15 212
- Decreased by 30% (2017: 30%) (12) (162) (15) (212)

Listed in Malaysia
- Increased by 30% (2017: 30%) 1 – 1 –
- Decreased by 30% (2017: 30%) (1) – (1) –

Company
Listed in Singapore
- Increased by 30% (2017: 30%) 3 162 4 162

- Decreased by 30% (2017: 30%) (3) (162) (4) (162)

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relate primarily to interest-earning fixed
deposits and interest-bearing debt obligations with financial institutions.

The Group’s fixed deposits are placed at prevailing interest rates.

The Group’s policy are to maintain an efficient and optimal interest cost structure using a combination of fixed
and variable rate debts, and long term and short-term borrowings.

The sensitivity analysis below showing the effect on profit or loss assumes an instantaneous 100bp (2017:
100bp) change in the interest rates at the end of the financial year, with all variables held constant.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

Increase/(Decrease)
2018 2017

100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
increase decrease increase decrease

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Group
Bank borrowings (180) 180 (177) 177
Secured bank overdraft (16) 16 (21) 21
Loan from third party (2) 2 – –

(198) 198 (198) 198

I P C O  I N T E R N A T I O N A L  L I M I T E D   ANNUAL REPORT 2018   83

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

for the financial year ended 30 april 2018
(CONTINUED)

32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(ii) Credit risk

Credit risk is the potential financial loss resulting from the failure of a customer or counterparty to settle its
financial and contractual obligations to the Group as and when they fall due. The exposure to credit risk is
monitored and assessed on an on-going basis. For trade receivables, the Group adopts the policy of dealing
only with customers of appropriate credit history, and obtaining sufficient security where appropriate to
mitigate credit risk. For other financial assets, the Group adopts the policy of dealing only with high credit